•	 Ceiling-integrated installation
•	 Available in 1200 mm to 3000 mm lengths
•	 Pressure independent VAV-function integrated
•	 Constant induction factor secured by integrated controller
•	 Bluetooth communication and app for commissioning and service
•	 Design and dimensioning by AURASIM
GB1110
05.24

Fig. 2. Inspection hatches for nozzel opening controls
Fig. 3. Svalbard-I Comfort with XAC-ZM + X-sense premounted
 ORDER CODE, Svalbard-I Comfort
Svalbard-I Comfort – 1800 – HKB – 9 –  BT1 – SL-RAL – MS
Labelling:
0 = none
MS = Labelling scheme
Exposed surface:
0 = RAL 9003 glans 30
SL-RAL = Special coat RAL
SL-NCS= Special coat NCS
Sensor option:
0 = Without sensor
BT1 = Motion/ temp. /1m) (only for XAC)
BT5 MOD = Motion/temp. MOD (5m)
Product:
Length: 1200,1800, 2400
Coil type:
SKB = Standard cooling coil
HKB = High capacity cooling coil
VKB = Heating and cooling coil
X-AIRCONTROL premounted:
9 = XAC-ZM MOD-Bus
9.1 = XAC-ZM MOD-Bus m/light rele
9.2 = XAC-ZM MOD-Bus m/heating-cooling rele
9.3 = XAC-ZM MOD-Bus m/light, heating-
Example:
Svalbard-I Comfort-1800-HKB-9-BT1-SL-RAL-MS
Explanation:
Svalbard-I Comfort for integration in modular ceiling system, length
1800 mm, high capacity cooling coil, premounted X-AIRCONTROL
module, Integrated sensor BT1, special paint and labelling scheme.
TLG-LØV med Luna plenumskammer
 DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHT, Svalbard-I Comfort
3
Table 1. Dimension and weight (*without water in coil)
Svalbard-I Comfort
Length L L2 Weight* Weight: water in coil [kg]
[mm] [mm] [mm] [kg] SKB HKB VKB
1200 1194 1248 21 1,0 1,3 1,3
1800 1794 1848 29 1,5 1,9 1,9
2400 2394 2348 37 2,1 2,6 2,6
Fig. 4, Svalbard-I Comfort dimensions
Fig. 5, connection cooling/heating
TLG-LØV
	 4
 DIMENSIONING
Cooling- and heating capacity can be calculated by simulation tool
AURASIM which can be found at www.aurasim.no
Svalbard-I Comfort
Fig. 6, AURASIM
Cooling capacity water [W]
∆tk [ºC] 6 8 10 12
Pt [Pa] 60 80 60 80 60 80 60 80 LWA
Coil SKB HKB SKB HKB SKB HKB SKB HKB SKB HKB SKB HKB SKB HKB SKB HKB [dB(A)]
Ai
r v
ol
um
e
[m
3 /h
] 60 311 331 345 367 430 469 458 488 545 585 571 614 658 706 671 720 21-24
75 332 355 374 399 467 502 496 529 585 622 615 665 700 750 719 770 22-26